

Nos. 20-37 & 20-38

In the Supreme Court of the United States

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
STATE OF ARKANSAS**

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER STEINBERG
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Petitioner

March 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The question presented remains just as pressing as when the Court granted review	2
II. The Secretary enjoys broad authority to grant Section 1115 waivers	5
III. The Secretary correctly interpreted Medicaid’s objectives.....	10
A. Maximizing Medicaid coverage is not Medicaid’s sole purpose.....	10
B. Health is an objective of Medicaid ...	13
C. Independence is an objective of Medicaid.....	16
D. Health and independence promote fiscal sustainability.....	18
IV. The Secretary’s approval was not arbitrary and capricious.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	6-7, 8, 9, 22
<i>Ark. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	13
<i>C.K. v. N.J. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Cal. Welfare Rts. Org. v. Richardson</i> , 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	7
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	3
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	22
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	5
<i>Mass. Trs. of E. Gas & Fuel Assocs. v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964).....	19
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	6
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	18
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	9
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	10, 11, 13, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	10
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	19
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. 553(c)	9
42 U.S.C. 1315	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1315(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1315(d).....	8
42 U.S.C. 1315(d)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 1315(d)(2)(B)(ii).....	12
42 U.S.C. 1396-1	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1396a	5, 6
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(5)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. 1396n(i)(1)	17
Ticket to Work and Work Incentives Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-170, sec. 2(b), 113 Stat. 1860, 1863 (1999).....	18
RULES	
42 C.F.R. 431.416(d)(2)	9
Medicaid Program: Review and Approval Process for Section 1115 Demonstrations, 77 Fed. Reg. 11678 (Feb. 27, 2012)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
<i>How Far do Section 1115 Medicaid Experiments Designed to Restrict Eligibility and Enrollment Veer from the Norm? A 25-Year Perspective</i> , GW Health Pol’y & Mgmt. Matters (June 13, 2019).....	7
<i>Medicaid Waiver Tracker: Approved and Pending Section 1115 Waivers by State</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Feb. 25, 2021).....	4
Objective, Merriam-Webster English Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/objective	14
Letter from Elizabeth Richter, Acting Adm’r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Dawn Stehle, Deputy Dir. for Health & Medicaid, Ark. Dep’t of Hum. Servs. (Mar. 17, 2021).....	2, 3
Letter from Andrew M. Slavitt, Acting Adm’r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to John McCarthy, Medicaid Dir., Ohio Dep’t of Medicaid (Sept. 9, 2016).....	16
Letter from Andrew M. Slavitt, Acting Adm’r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Thomas Betlach, Dir., Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. (Sept. 30, 2016)	15-16
Letter from Vikki Wachino, Dir., Ctr. for Medicaid & CHIP Servs., to Cynthia B. Jones, Medicaid Dir., Va. Dep’t of Med. Assistance Servs. (Dec. 30, 2016).....	16
